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Response to Comment I37-1 
The County acknowledges these introductory comments; however, they do 
not raise an issue concerning the environmental analysis or adequacy of the 
EIR. Please see the responses below to specific comments. 
 
Response to Comment I37-2 
Comments regarding the Project’s access are noted and not in variance with 
the EIR analysis. A comparison between Portugal and Harmony Grove Village 
South is not valid as the factors and conditions related to each location are 
different or unknown. For example, the wildfire in Portugal had different 
roadway conditions, evacuation process, emergency management oversight, 
wildland fuels, number of persons and vehicles, distance to safe areas, and 
options for temporarily refuging on site. The Portugal wildfire was burning in 
eucalyptus and pine forest, which would produce a much more aggressive fire 
than the coastal sage scrub and grasslands around the Project site and larger 
Harmony Grove Valley. Many other fire protection features built into the 
Project and measures routinely enacted by emergency personnel in San Diego 
County are not available and were not employed in the Portugal fire. Please see 
the Global Responses to Fire Hazards Impact Analysis and Adequacy of 
Emergency Evacuation and Access.  
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Response to Comment I37-3 
Comments noted. The Project proposes an Amendment to the County’s 
General Plan. The comments do not specifically address the adequacy of the 
EIR for which specific responses can be provided and therefore a response is 
not required. Please refer to Global Responses to Project Consistency with 
General Plan Policy LU-1.4 and General Plan/Community Plan Amendments 
CEQA Impact Analysis. 
 
Response to Comment I37-4 
Comments noted. Please see information regarding water drainage and 
protected biological resources in Response to Comment I37-5 and I37-6, 
below.  
 
Relative to the steep slope waiver, the issue is not whether slopes, even 
apparently steep slopes, are visible. To be protected under the Resource 
Protection Ordinance Section 86.604(e)(2)(cc)(3), slopes must have a slope 
gradient of 25 percent or greater, a minimum rise of at least 50 vertical feet, be 
connected to other areas of steep slope and visually distinguishable from non-
steep slope areas. This issue is analyzed in detail in the Subchapter 2.1, 
Aesthetics, of the DEIR, as well as in the Project Visual Impact Assessment 
(Appendix B to the EIR) and the Resource Protection Ordinance Steep Slope 
Waiver (Appendix C to the EIR). In regard to the photos included in the 
comment letter, it appears that the heavily vegetated slopes in the back of the 
pictures behind the mail boxes are not proposed for development or 
modification, although some of the intervening flatter area would be subject to 
development. The EIR photographs were taken from some distance in order to 
present the smaller areas in their larger context. Each of the areas identified for 
a waiver request is both separated from other areas of steep slope rise and 
visually indistinguishable from adjacent areas that are slopes but are not 
categorized as steep slopes. Upon recommendation of approval of this 
encroachment by the Director of Planning and Development Services, and 
based upon the rationale provided in the cited documents, these encroachments 
qualify for the exception, and no significant impact is identified in the DEIR. 
The ultimate decision to approve the exception request will be part of the 
discretionary action of the Board of Supervisors.  
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Please also note that the Project property is privately owned and is not open to 
the public. Individuals who enter the Project site, for “photography, 
videography, painting, dog walking, skateboarding, off-roading, picnicking, 
dog training, and just relaxing,” as noted in the comment, without permission 
of the property owner are trespassing. 
 
Response to Comment I37-5 
The Project Hydrology/Drainage Study, Storm Water Quality Management 
Plan (SWQMP) and Hydromodification Management Plan have been prepared 
in conformance with the County of San Diego Watershed Protection Ordinance 
(WPO), Hydrology Manual, Hydraulic Design Manual, and the Municipal 
Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) permit requirements in order to mitigate 
impacts to water quality and hydromodification. Best Management Practices 
(BMPs) proposed for the Project include modular wetland systems, which are 
Technology Assessment Protocol–Ecology (TAPE) certified to address water 
quality impacts, and cisterns or vaults to collect excess storm water runoff for 
harvest and reuse purposes. These systems are designed with orifice outlets 
which limit the outflow to pre-Project levels, thereby mitigating 
hydromodification impacts and increased flows. Additionally, the SWQMP 
analyzes Critical Coarse Sediment Yield Areas (CCSYAs), which are avoided, 
protected, and bypassed from the Project development in order to maintain the 
essential coarse sands that replenish downstream watercourses and beaches. 
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Response to Comment I37-6 
Comments noted. These comments do not address the adequacy of the EIR and 
therefore do not require a response. It is noted, however, that the presence of 
California gnatcatchers, as well as adjacency of the Del Dios Highlands 
Preserve and wildlife movement, are fully analyzed in Subchapter 2.3, 
Biological Resources. Please note that the Project site is privately owned, and 
community members and hikers who enter without permission of the property 
owner are trespassing.  
 
Response to Comment I37-7 
The County acknowledges the comment and its general opposition to the 
Project as designed. This comment does not raise specific issues regarding the 
substantive environmental analysis conducted within the EIR. Because these 
comments do not address the adequacy of the EIR, they do not require a 
response. Nonetheless, please see Global Responses Fire Hazards Impact 
Analysis and Adequacy of Emergency Evacuation and Access. The comment 
will be included as part of the administrative record and made available to the 
decision makers prior to a final decision on the Proposed Project. 
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Response to Comment I37-8 
The location of the transit centers in relation to the Project are noted. The 
County concurs with the information citing 0.5-mile as the accepted distance 
to and from transit centers for Transit Oriented Development; however, this is 
not a requirement for the Proposed Project. This information does not vary 
from the EIR; no further response is required.  
 
Response to Comment I37-9 
The County acknowledges the comment and opposition to the Project. HGV 
comprises a specific portion of the Community Plan. The comment does not 
raise any specific issues regarding the environmental analysis or adequacy of 
the EIR. Regardless, please see the discussion of Project massing in Subchapter 
2.1, Aesthetics under the heading “Massing and Scale”. Please also see Global 
Responses to Project Consistency with General Plan Policy LU-1.4 and 
General Plan/Community Plan Amendments CEQA Impact Analysis. 
 
Response to Comment I37-10 
Please note that the Project site is generally identified for semi-rural uses. 
Please see the Global Response to Project Consistency with General Plan 
Policy LU-1.4 which includes analysis of land use compatibility and the 
provision of public services.  
 
Response to Comment I37-11 
Please see the Global Response to Project Consistency with General Plan 
Policy LU-1.4 which includes analysis of land use compatibility and the 
provision of public services.  
 
Response to Comment I37-12 
Please see the Global Response to Project Consistency with General Plan 
Policy LU-1.4. The commenter’s preference for the General Plan Consistent 
Alternative is noted.  
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Response to Comment I37-13 
The County acknowledges the comment and opposition to the Project. The 
comment does not raise any specific issues regarding the environmental 
analysis or adequacy of the EIR. 
 
Response to Comment I37-14 
The data to substantiate the proposed water quality improvements to the creek 
are located Section 3.1.4, Hydrology and Water Quality, and Technical 
Appendices M-1 through M-4. The water quality analysis for the proposed 
Project included analyzing the potential effects noted in the comment and 
reached a conclusion of less than significant. The comment does not raise any 
specific issues related to the adequacy of the EIR. Therefore, no further 
response is required.  
 
Response to Comment I37-15 
The County acknowledges the opposition to the Project and the commenter’s 
preference for the General Plan Consistent with Septic Alternative. Relative to 
point 2, it is beneficial for communities to be inter-related. HGV South would 
support HGV services and amenities to a greater extent than the alternative.  
 
Regarding point 3, the San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) 
Regional Housing Needs Assessment shows that although the County has 
planned for the necessary number of housing units over the assessment period, 
the County is behind in the number of approvals one would expect per year if 
housing availability is averaged over the planning period. Without approval of 
a substantial number of residential units over the next few years, the County 
will have a housing shortage. The County has responsibility for providing a 
percentage of projected required housing. As noted in a recent study,[1] the 
County has only issued building permits for 26 percent of the 22,412 units 
allocated to it by the state in its Regional Housing Needs Allocation process. 
The lack of housing supply can be considered to contribute to scarcity and high 
housing prices that put a strain on the general welfare of County residents. 
Guiding Principle 1 of the County General Plan (Chapter 2, pages 2-6 and 2-
7) calls for the County to accommodate a reasonable share of regional growth. 
Accordingly, given the current widespread regional housing scarcity, the 



RTC-I37-8 

COMMENTS RESPONSES 

County finds increasing housing supply to be within the general welfare of 
County residents.  
 
In addition, there is no commitment to solely place any specific number of the 
22,412 projected units on any precise property within the County; however, 
this particular location, on an already disturbed site in proximity to  
employment centers and shopping opportunities in the cities of Escondido and 
San Marcos, and in proximity to SR-78, I-15, and the Nordahl Transit Station, 
is consistent with General Plan policies to site growth adjacent to existing 
amenities and not extend built environments into pristine areas of the County. 
 

[1] http://www.sdchamber.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/Housing-
Score-Card.pdf (incorporated herein by this reference; the report is 
available for public review at the aforementioned website). 

 
Response to Comment I37-16 
The County acknowledges the commenter’s preference for the General Plan 
Consistent with Septic Alternative over the proposed Project. The comment 
does not raise any specific issues regarding the environmental analysis or 
adequacy of the EIR and is not inconsistent with the EIR analysis on this point. 
 
Response to Comment I37-17 
The comment does not raise any specific issues related to the adequacy of the 
EIR. Therefore, no further response is required. 
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Response to Comment I37-18 
The County acknowledges the commenter’s preference for the Biologically 
Superior Alternative over the Proposed Project. The comment does not raise 
any specific issues regarding the environmental analysis or adequacy of the 
EIR.  
 
Response to Comment I37-19 
The County disagrees that the Proposed Project would be an additional burden 
on surrounding public facilities and services. HGV South would be required to 
provide the infrastructure and facilities needed to provide services to the 
Project either directly or through the payment of fees (Policy LU-12.1). A 
phasing plan has been provided as a part of the Project’s Specific Plan to ensure 
that such facilities would be available at the appropriate time (Policy LU-12.2). 
Service providers would be required to provide “will- serve” letters indicating 
that they can provide service to HGV South prior to the recordation of final 
maps and the issuance of any building permits for the Project. (Community 
Facility Availability Forms have been received from service providers 
indicating that service will be available to HGV South [County Policy I-84].) 
 
Response to Comment I37-20 
The comment does not raise any specific issues related to the adequacy of the 
EIR. Therefore, no further response is required. 
 
Response to Comment I37-21 
The comment is not in variance with the information presented in the EIR and 
the potential effects of on-site and off-site improvements related to hydrology 
and water quality are discussed in EIR Section 3.1.4, Hydrology/Water Quality. 
The comment does not raise any specific issues related to the adequacy of the 
EIR. Therefore, no further response is required. 
 
Response to Comment I37-22 
EIR Subchapter 2.1, Aesthetics, discusses both the short-term and long-term 
effects visual effects of the Proposed Project. As stated in the subchapter:   
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The long-term visual effect of the Project from both KVs selected for 
detailed analysis would be related to the change from an 
undeveloped parcel to a village extension. Although the built nature 
of the Project would vary from the existing condition, it is expected 
to demonstrate a character that is consistent with the village overall, 
as well as the development pattern visible in the County, City of 
Escondido and distant City of San Marcos.  
 
Although the visual character of the site would change from existing 
conditions, Project development would be generally consistent with 
the relative scale of development planned in the area, as well as 
general distance from the structures, intervening uses and 
landscaping. The Project would not result in new dominant visual 
elements within the larger viewshed. The Proposed Project would 
be visually compatible with existing and planned surrounding uses, 
as well as the surrounding topographic features. For instance, the 
harmony court and farmhouse structures, encircling a common 
driveway and courtyard, mimic the compound formations on HGV. 
As noted above, the granaries’ height and architectural projections 
would reference the steep and pointed peaks around the valley. 
Character compatibility, therefore, would result from the diversity 
of elements that would be visually consistent throughout the Project 
site based on conformance with the Project Specific Plan, as well as 
neighboring development (particularly nearby residential portions 
of the abutting HGV project). The scale and contrast between the 
proposed development and the surrounding area would not be 
dominant in views toward the Project site as the greatest number of 
viewers would either be looking toward the Project from the north 
(from a setting in the heart of HGV), or from the south, from which 
vantage point the Project would be seen as the southernmost part of 
a consistent HGV development pattern. Additionally, retention of 
the highest on-site existing topographic forms in the southern 
portion of the Project, retention of sight lines to surrounding 
mountains and ridgelines, and revegetation with native and/or 
locally compatible plants would lessen the visual dominance and 
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scale of the proposed development features from all cardinal 
directions.  
 
Taking all these factors into consideration, although 
implementation of the Project would represent a change from the 
past, the combination of all Project elements, in conjunction with its 
setting at the HGV crossroads, would result in less than significant 
effects on the area’s visual character or quality following Project 
buildout and vegetation maturity (EIR pp. 2.1-46 to 2.1-47). 
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Response to Comment I37-23 
Please see the Global Response to Project Consistency with General Plan 
Policy LU-1.4 which includes analysis of land use compatibility with the 
surrounding area, including the adjacent Harmony Grove Village (HGV).  
 
Response to Comment I37-24 
The commenter cites text from the EIR, Chapter 1.0, Project Description. The 
analysis the commenter is referring to were general site surveys which in turn 
influenced the proposed Project design, the effects of which are analyzed 
throughout the EIR. Please also see Response to Comment I37-15. 
 
Response to Comment I37-25 
If your home is located at 2966 Cordrey Drive or south of there, it appears to 
be located next to planned biological open space, and south of Project grading. 
If located to the north, it would be one of the few homes identified in the EIR 
with direct views onto the site. Regardless, the analysis addresses the site as a 
whole. As stated on page 1-5 of the EIR, “Sharp or abrupt grade transitions that 
do not appear natural would be avoided, general rise and fall in existing slopes 
would be followed, and the overall grading would conform to existing 
elevations at north, east and west edges of the Project.” Please also see 
Response to Comment I37-22.  
 
Response to Comment I37-26 
Please see the Global Response to Project Consistency with General Plan 
Policy LU-1.4 and Response to Comment I37-22.  
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Response to Comment I37-27 
As noted EIR Section 3.1.10.2, Utilities and Service Systems, Rincon MWD 
has provided the Project with a Project Facility Availability–Water form 
stating that at this time the Project is eligible to receive water for fire and 
normal domestic use from Rincon MWD. While not a CEQA issue, the 
provision of water service by Rincon MWD would ensure the quality of 
service (e.g., adequate water pressure) remains consistent with 
implementation of the proposed Project. Redundancy has been built into the 
system as a result of service provider (Rincon MWD) requirements.  
 
Response to Comment I37-28 
The potential impacts associated with transportation of wastewater off site is 
included in EIR Subchapter 2.6, Air Quality, and Section 3.1.3, Hazards and 
Hazardous Materials, and technical appendices H, Air Quality Analysis 
Report, and K.2, Hazardous Materials Records Review Update.  
 
Response to Comment I37-29 
Thank you for identifying this typographical error. The cited text has been 
corrected on page 3.9-1 of the FEIR to be consistent with the comment, and 
existing text in Subchapter 2.1 on page 2.1.5. That DEIR text noted that the 
DDHP has a 1.5-mile long firebreak/trail, located at its closest point 
approximately 0.1 mile south of the Project boundary and 0.3 mile south of 
proposed development footprint, that extends from Del Dios Highway to 
intersect with the “Way Up” Trail in the EFRR; and that the EFRR maintains 
approximately 11 miles of trails transecting 750 acres overlaying portions of 
the ridgeline separating the Escondido Creek valley and the area surrounding 
Lake Hodges. 
 
Response to Comment I37-30 
Comment noted. The comment does not raise any specific issues related to the 
adequacy of the EIR. Therefore, no further response is required. 
 
Response to Comment I37-31 
 This is a misunderstanding on the part of the commenter. As described in 
footnote 6 on page 1-20 of the DEIR, the Summit Trail “does not currently 
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exist and is not part of the Project. This potential trail would adversely affect 
Proposed biological open space and increase edge effects. It was therefore 
deleted following coordination with County Department of Parks and 
Recreation.” 
 
Response to Comment I37-32 
The County would like to clarify that EIR Figure 1-20b, Landscape Plan does 
include Note 11: “The plant pallet may be modified in the future design 
phases.” However, this change is restricted by Note 6, which requires a 
“Modified California Native” plant palette that utilizes drought-tolerant and 
native species. Therefore, while the species may change from what is noted in 
the Conceptual Landscape Plan, native and drought-tolerant species are still 
required.  
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Response to Comment I37-33 
The Project’s landscape plan was reviewed and approved by County Fire. The 
Project design features restrict use of California Pepper within 50 feet of 
riparian habitat, where moist soil could encourage germination. 
 
Response to Comment I37-34 
The comment is unclear. The County was unable to locate the inconsistency in 
the Specific Plan.  
 
Response to Comment I37-35 
As stated in Chapter 1.0, Project Description, on page 1-19: 
 

Trails would be constructed with decomposed granite or similar soft 
surface material and would comply with appropriate San Diego 
County Trail Designation and County Design and Construction 
Guidelines. Fencing would be used as needed.  
 

The County requirements, fencing, and signs regarding biological open space 
would combine to keep users from encroaching on adjacent uses. 
 
Response to Comment I37-36 
As stated in EIR Section 3.1.9, Recreation, since mitigation for potential 
Project effects would be required prior to granting of building permits for 
the Proposed Project and cumulative projects approved by area lead 
agencies, and a number of mitigation avenues exist (e.g., payment of park 
fees, the dedication of park land, or a combination of these methods), the 
Proposed Project, along with cumulative projects would not increase the 
use of existing neighborhood parks, regional parks, or other recreational 
facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of these facilities 
would occur or be accelerated.  
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Response to Comment I37-37 
Please see Response to Comment I37-36.  
 
Response to Comment I37-38 
The County disagrees that the using the average rainfall in Escondido is 
improper as it is adjacent to the Project site. The comment provides no other 
suitable data for replacement. 
 
Response to Comment I37-39 
Please see the Global Response to Project Consistency with General Plan 
Policy LU-1.4.  
 
Response to Comment I37-40 
The Project would expand an existing village to bring more residential uses to 
be located near regional employment and transit centers. HGV South is 
proposing to expand the HGV village to become part of the same compact, 
walkable community that will be connected by an integrated network of multi-
use trails and pathways to the Village Center and the periphery of the HGV 
Specific Plan area.  
 
The location of the transit centers in relation to the Project are noted. The 
County concurs with the information citing 0.5 mile as the accepted distance 
to and from transit centers for Transit Oriented Development projects; 
however, this is not a requirement for the Proposed Project.  
 
Response to Comment I37-41 
Please see the Global Response to Project Consistency with General Plan 
Policy LU-1.4.  
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Response to Comment I37-42 
The County respectfully disagrees with this comment. The Project is 
compatible with existing conditions and constraints as required in the LU-1.4 
analysis (and cited in the comment). The topic is specifically addressed on 
pages 3.1.5-24 and 25 under the heading “Compatibility with Existing 
Conditions and Constraints.” Specifically noted are the retention of slopes 
exceeding 50 percent in permanent open space set-aside, avoidance of the 100-
year floodplain, the consistency of the Project with the RPO, and 
improvements to degraded Escondido Creek and wildlife safety as a result of 
Project implementation. The amount of cut and fill in a topographically 
variable area does not render the Project incompatible. Similarly, the Project is 
consistent with the RPO through processes outlined in the ordinance—
including ordinance exemptions for streets and utilities, a waiver of steep slope 
encroachment where those encroachments are found visually insignificant in 
compliance with the RPO, and strict compliance of no more than 10 percent 
encroachment into protected steep slope areas by individual lots, again in 
conformance with the RPO. These encroachments ultimately will be before the 
Board of Supervisors, but preliminary findings by the Director of PDS is that 
each of these encroachments conforms to the ordinance. They are extremely 
common elements of development in topographically variable areas, and also 
far more restricted than has been required of individually developed lots in the 
area (which are not subject to the RPO and therefore not restricted by it in terms 
of steep slope encroachment). Please also see Response to Comment I37-25 
regarding grade transitions and Figure 2.1-10 of the EIR, which depicts 
existing and Project grades and illustrates their correlation and tie in points. 
Finally, and relative to visual perception of final grading effect, please also 
note, as stated on page 1-24 of the EIR, that: “Post-grading, only 32 acres, or 
29 percent of the site, would contain lots and streets. The remainder of the 
Project would be in Biological Open Space, parks or landscaped/revegetated 
swaths between pads.”  
 
Response to Comment I37-43 
Costs are not germane to environmental analysis required under CEQA unless 
secondary effects of that cost result in environmental impact. As a result, the 
potential increase in costs to the Applicant is not addressed. The purpose of the 



RTC-I37-18 

COMMENTS RESPONSES 

alternative analysis in CEQA is to compare the impacts of an alternative to the 
those of the proposed Project. Therefore, the County disagrees that the 
proposed Project should be modified to incorporate components of an 
alternative. Please note, however, that consistent with the comment, a General 
Plan Consistent with Septic Alternative was evaluated (see Chapter 4.0, 
Alternatives, Subchapter 4.3.  
 
Response to Comment I37-44 
CEQA does not require evidence that project amenities are needed. CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15124 addresses project description, and Section 15124(b) 
specifically addresses objectives. That section states that the objectives should 
include the underlying purpose of a project and that clearly written objectives 
will (later) help the lead agency develop a reasonable range of alternatives, and, 
potentially will aid the decision makers in preparing findings or a statement of 
overriding considerations, if necessary.  
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Response to Comment I37-45 
The No Project Alternative is available for consideration by the decision 
makers, as it is included in the EIR. Transforming the project site wholly into 
permanently preserved open space is not considered viable. First, it is wholly 
speculative due to the lack of an identified potential buyer. Second, the amount 
of disturbed area on site does not translate into preserve habitat and would 
require long-term and expensive rehabilitation/revegetation. It is noted that the 
property has not been purchased by either of the abutting open space managers. 
Please also see the Global Response to Project Consistency with General Plan 
Policy LU 1.4 and Response to Comment I37-15 regarding need for housing 
in the County. 
 
Response to Comment I37-46 
Please see Response to Comment I37-14. 
 
Response to Comment I37-47 
The potential impacts associated with wastewater, including accidental 
contamination, are included in EIR Section 3.1.3, Hazards and Hazardous 
Materials, and technical appendix K.2, Hazardous Materials Records Review 
Update. The same requirements would apply to an alternative which proposed 
similar wastewater facilities and infrastructure.  
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Response to Comment I37-48 
Please see the Global Response to Project Consistency with General Plan 
Policy LU-1.4 and Response to Comment I37-15. 
 
Response to Comment I37-49 
The County disagrees that the details of the differences in impacts to 
jurisdictional waters between the proposed Project and the General Plan 
Consistent Alternative with Sewer Alternative are unclear. The EIR states: 
 

The General Plan Consistent with Septic Alternative would be 
consistent with the existing General Plan land use designation of 
Semi-Rural. As shown on Figure 4-1, General Plan Consistent with 
Septic Alternative, this alternative includes 49 single-family 
residential homes on 1-acre or greater lots. Larger lot sizes are 
needed in order to meet the County’s septic system requirements 
with respect to the Project’s unique geologic/soils characteristics. 
The residential lots would have approximately 5,000-square foot 
pads that would be sited throughout the property in a dispersed, 
rather than consolidated, pattern that is based upon the soils 
characteristics found on the site. This alternative assumes an 
advanced on-site wastewater treatment septic system, requiring 
approximately 3,500 sf per lot.  
 
The manufactured slope located along Country Club Drive south of 
the WTWRF would not be built, and grading quantities overall are 
expected to total approximately 660,000 cubic yards (22 percent 
less than the Proposed Project grading of 850,000 cy). This 
alternative would initially grade approximately 56 acres (50 percent 
of the site), and develop on approximately 56 acres (or 50 percent 
of the site). Approximately 55 acres (also approximately 50 percent 
of the site) would be placed into open space set-aside containing 
some steep slopes and biological resources associated with each lot. 
This open space would not be placed into a preserve managed by an 
independent land manager, but would be restricted in use on each 
individual lot.  
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This alternative would not include any commercial, parks, or other 
recreational uses, including a community gathering locale, given 
the small number of residential units on site. While there are fewer 
homes under this alternative, larger lots spread over the entire site 
would still require an extensive road system and utility lines (e.g., 
potable water).  
 
The purpose of this alternative would be to provide consistency with 
the existing general plan land use designation and to reduce traffic 
and air quality impacts (EIR pg. 4-9). 
 

Furthermore,  
 

Off-site impacts to Escondido Creek jurisdictional wetlands would 
be similar to the Proposed Project because a bridge would be 
installed over Escondido Creek. Construction-period effects also 
would occur due to potential for on-site blasting in non-rippable 
areas during grading and potential for pile-driving requirements at 
the Escondido Creek bridge. Another creek-related issue would be 
potential failure of the planned alternative septic system. Review of 
the County’s Environmental Health website 
(http://www.sandiegocounty.gov/content/sdc/deh/lwqd/lu_septic_ 
systems.html) indicates that issues with leach fields and failure of 
other septic system elements are known to result in groundwater 
contamination. If such failure occurred under this alternative, 
downstream pollution also could occur in Escondido Creek (EIR pg. 
4-11 to 4-12).  
 

Response to Comment I37-50 
Please see the Global Response to Project Consistency with General Plan 
Policy LU-1.4 and Response to Comment I37-15. 
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Response to Comment I37-51 
Consistent for all residents of this portion of Harmony Grove, some 
commercial opportunities are expected to be available at HGV, and other 
commercial opportunities (as well as the full range of other public amenities) 
are close by in the City of Escondido. Please also see the Global Response to 
Project Consistency with General Plan Policy LU-1.4 and Response to 
Comment I37-15. 
 
Response to Comment I37-52 
The Proposed Project is the Applicant’s preferred build option. The purpose of 
the alternative analysis in CEQA is to compare the benefits and impacts of an 
alternative to the those of the Proposed Project. The County disagrees that the 
proposed Project should be modified to incorporate components of an 
alternative. 
  
Response to Comment I37-53 
The numbers of trucks would be consistent with the largest potential project, 
the Proposed Project. As stated on page 1-15 of the DEIR: 
 

it is likely that the Project would truck solids to another wastewater 
treatment plant for dewatering. This would require transport to that 
facility by an estimated one truck per week. Once biosolids are 
dewatered, they would be trucked to a landfill for final disposal, 
estimated to require one truck per month. 
 

The potential impacts associated with wastewater, including accidental 
contamination, are included in EIR Section 3.1.3, Hazards and Hazardous 
Materials, and technical appendix K.2, Hazardous Materials Records Review 
Update. Nuisance odor effects are addressed in Subchapter 2.6, Air Quality. 
The same requirements would apply to an alternative which proposed similar 
wastewater facilities and infrastructure.  
 
Response to Comment I37-54 
The treatment plant was designed by HGV to be of a size to serve that project. 
There have, however, been improvements in treatment technique and 
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efficiencies since that project was approved. In order for the Off-Site and 
Combined On/Off-Site Sewer Option Alternative to be feasible, the HGV WRF 
and the County would have to demonstrate capacity for that facility.  
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Response to Comment I37-55 
The potential impacts associated with wastewater, including accidental 
contamination, are included in EIR Section 3.1.3 and technical appendix K.2. 
The same requirements would apply to an alternative which proposed similar 
wastewater facilities and infrastructure.  
 
Response to Comment I37-56 
The alternative analysis quoted in the comment is provided for comparative 
purposes only. CEQA does not require the same level of detail provided for the 
Proposed Project; therefore, it is not necessary to provide the details requested 
in the comment.  
 
Response to Comment I37-57 
The alternative analysis quoted in the comment is provided for comparative 
purposes only. CEQA does not require the same level of detail provided for the 
Proposed Project; therefore, it is not necessary to provide the details requested 
in the comment. As noted, if “other alternatives are explored in the future” they 
would be subject to CEQA review as well. The source for the information was 
EIR technical appendix Q, Sewer Master Plan. See Chapter 4 of that document. 
 
Response to Comment I37-58 
The potential impacts associated with wastewater, including accidental 
contamination, are included in EIR Section 3.1.3 and technical appendix K.2. 
The same requirements would apply to an alternative which proposed similar 
wastewater facilities and infrastructure.  
 
Response to Comment I37-59 
Operational studies potentially resulting in design plan changes or 
specifications would not be expected to affect existing environmental analyses 
because the analyses were conservative, based on the largest footprint and use 
factors that would be expected to result in environmental effects. The quote 
cited immediately preceded text explaining this: 
 

The Proposed Project analyzed the largest potential facility, with the 
associated largest footprint. As such, it represents a worst-case 
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footprint and potential alternative elements adequate to complete 
environmental analyses on site, and otherwise would place lines into 
already disturbed paved street (also affected by placement of 
Proposed Project utilities). Refinement of the alternative scenarios 
would not worsen environmental impacts associated with these lesser 
design scenarios. 
 

Future design changes would be expected to affect such items as the specific 
design of equipment internal to the Project WTWRF, pipeline couplings, etc. 
as specific products are confirmed. Changes that rise to the level of new 
analyses are not anticipated, but if they did occur, would require a conformity 
analysis consistent with County requirements, and if new impacts were 
identified, would require CEQA review. Moreover, please note that the 
analysis quoted in the comment is provided for comparative purposes only. 
CEQA does not require the same level of detail provided for the Proposed 
Project; therefore, it is not necessary to provide the details requested in the 
comment.  
 
Response to Comment I37-60 
Please see Response to Comment I37-59. As discussed in the paragraphs above 
and below the cited text, the overall CEQA impact levels (significant and 
unmitigable, significant and mitigable, or less than significant) would not 
change based on sewage treatment scenario because it is only one (relatively 
small) element of a larger development that drives the impact assessment. For 
example, use of an off-site option could result in incrementally fewer non-
native grassland impacts, but such impacts would still occur, would still be 
identified as significant, and would still require mitigation for the Project 
overall.  
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Response to Comment I37-61 
The baseline count of 220 was derived from the General Plan Land Use 
designation for the property (0.5-acre lots) which yields a gross number of 220. 
The staff yield estimate from the comment is a Property Specific Request 
presented as part of the process for establishing the General Plan and not 
applicable to the Project.  
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